#### AIRTRADE PRIVACY STATEMENT

### 1. Who is Airtrade

Airtrade Holland BV ('Airtrade') was established in 1989 and is located in Haarlem under Chamber of Commerce number 33248489. Airtrade's efforts are aimed at meeting the requirements of the GDPR and the privacy policy statement ('Privacy Statement') included here as good as possible to guarantee the confidentiality of your personal data.

# 2. Operation

Airtrade is responsible for collecting and using your personal information as described in this Privacy Statement. The Privacy Statement applies to users of this website ("Website").

# 3. Applies to following situations

In the following cases you may be asked to provide your personal information:

- a. <u>Contact</u> sending an email to Airtrade via the Website or calling the Customer Service Center with queries about Airtrade in general or a booking made via Airtrade. Gathered Personal data in this situation are not saved. The basis for the processing of these data is described in Article 6 paragraph 1 sub b and in some cases sub f GDPR, because there is a necessity for implementing the agreement whereby you are granted access to the website or because (if you don't have an agreement with us) it is necessary for the representation of Airtrade's justified business interests to be able to provide you with the best possible service.
- b. <u>Newsletter</u> the moment you register for one or more of the newsletters from Airtrade, your email address will only be used to send you the relevant newsletter. If you no longer wish to receive the newsletter, you can stop the subscription at any time by unsubscribing via the indicated link at the bottom of the newsletter.
- c. <u>Job applications</u> During job applications and interviews Airtrade may collect specific personal data such as but not limited to name and address to establish contact with applicants about their job application and which are relevant for the application process only. When parties were not able to come to an agreement with respect to an job application or vacancy, all by Airtrade gathered personal data will be destroyed and Airtrade will no longer keep record of that personal data. Non-of-the-above mentioned personal data will be shared with third parties.

# 4. Transfer of data to third parties

Airtrade - where it is responsible for processing - does not provide personal information to third parties for marketing or otherwise without your prior consent unless this is necessary for the execution of the services of Airtrade or this is legally required by the competent authorities on the basis of justified legal provisions of Airtrade.

In the event of causing deliberate damage, fraud or abuse of means of payment when using Airtrade property, including the Website, the available personal data will be used to take necessary measures.

When you visit third party websites via digital links from the Website, this Privacy Statement is no longer applicable and inoperative.

### 5. <u>Queries</u>

Users of the Website having queries about our Privacy Statement can contact Airtrade. Our contact details are provided on the Website. At written request of customers, Airtrade will remove personal data from its file as far as possible and legally permitted. The customer has as well the possibility to change the provided information at any time. In such a case Airtrade can ask the customer to transfer the modification in the by Airtrade prescribed manner and in some cases, identification may be required. You can send questions and requests to: privacy@airtrade.nl or

Airtrade Holland BV

Attn. Data Protection Officer

PO Box 5473, 2000 GL HAARLEM

### 6. <u>Security</u>

To guarantee the privacy of your personal data, Airtrade implements various measures of security. When you provide personal information via the Website, this data is secured via SSL (Secure Socket Layers). Your recorded personal data is then stored behind a 'Firewall' for monitoring and protection against data leaks.

### 7. Use of website.

For the use of Cookies on the Website, we kindly refer you to the 'Airtrade Cookie Policy Statement'.

### 8. Disclaimer

Airtrade is entitled to modify the content of the Privacy Statement in the future without the visitor being informed. The implementation of the modification on the Website is sufficient in this regard. Airtrade therefore recommends reviewing this privacy statement regularly. This Agreement is governed by Dutch Law. Any disputes will be submitted to the court and judge assigned to this.